1. CONTRACT ID CODE
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT PAGE 1 OF 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
0001 See Block 14
6. ISSUED BY CODE SPE302 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Iltem 6) CODE |

DLA TROOP SUPPORT INDO-PACIFIC
1025 QUINCY AVE, SUITE 1000
JBPHH HI 96860-3520

USA
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) (X) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
SPE30223R0002
X
9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
2023 JAN 18
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

|:| 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE | FACILITY CODE
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Iltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended, I:' is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning 1 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE
DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you
desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation

and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE | A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO.

IN ITEM 10A.

I:l B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation
date, etc. ) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

I:l C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

I:l D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor |:| is not, |:| is required to sign this document and return copies to issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

Opening/Closing Date Changed to:
2023 JAN 18/2023 FEB 14

TIME 8:00 AM

See Attached Continuation Sheet(s).

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED [ 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED: PAGE 2 OF 3 PAGES
SPE30223R0002 - 0001

Amendment 00001 to Solicitation SPE302-23-R-0002/0Oahu FF&V for Schools
A. The purpose of this amendment is to response to questions received

Question 1) Some distributors receive a special ocean freight rate due to USDA FF&V box program that other bidders
will not be able to utilize. This creates an unfair advantage and may skew the appearance of freight pricing for
products not affected or traveling with products for that program. Will this be taken into consideration or measures
put in place to ensure that this does not affect the validity of bid freight pricing?

Answer 1) In reference to the USDA Farmers to Families Food Box Program, the Defense Logistics Agency (DLA) Troop
Support Indo-Pacific (TS-IP) has determined no advantage exists in correlation due to the following reasons:

a. This program is not connected to the referenced Hawaii State Department of Education (DoE) school lunch program.
b. This program has ended as of May 31, 2021.

Question 2) Upon review of the accompanying attachments, the Schedule of Items spreadsheet was missing both NSN
numbers as well as quantities. Both of these things, especially the estimated quantities, are necessary in putting
together a complete bid. Will there be an amendment issued with a corrected Schedule of Items?

Answer 2) Amendment to SCHEDULE OF ITEMS Attachment
NSN numbers and Estimated # Cases for 12 Months (1/1/2022 - 12/31/2022) added.

Question 3) The solicitation does not contain the “Offerors Representations and Certificates.” Will DLA provide an
amended solicitation with this section added?

Answer 3) Amendment to PAGE 57
Added 52.212-3 Offeror Representations and Certifications—Commercial Products and Commercial Services (May 2022) to
section Part 12 Provisions.

Question 4) The date range provided in the solicitation for pricing documentation exists entirely in the past
(December) . Traditionally, solicitations have included approximately two weeks past and two weeks future from the date
of issue. Would DLA consider amending the date range to allow for this as it encourages a more competitive bid and
allows for more accurate and complete pricing documentation and invoicing? If a quote must be provided, it would be
inaccurate if requested from a date past.

Answer 4) No change. DLA TS-IP has determined that the pricing documentation requested in subject solicitation will
suffice.

Question 5) Due to the current economic conditions, with rising costs of labor and transportation, we would kindly
request that DLA consider revising the minimum delivery amount from $75.00 to $150.00 per drop.

Answer 5) Amendment to PAGE 18

Change FROM XIII. ORDER PLACEMENT / CANCELLATION, A. Minimum order requirement for any resultant contract for Schools
is $75.00. TO XIII. ORDER PLACEMENT / CANCELLATION, A. Minimum order requirement for any resultant contract for
Schools is $100.00.

B. The closing date of this solicitation is extended from 02/06/2023 to 02/14/2023, 08:00AM (Hawaii Time)

C. All other terms and conditions of this solicitation remain the same.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE




CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED:
SPE30223R0001 - 0001

PAGE 3 OF 3 PAGES

Attachment

Attch_1_Schedule of Items (Amd 0001).xIsx




	SPE302-23-R-0002_0001.pdf
	SPE302-23-R-0001_0001.pdf


Schools_OAHU

		Attachment 1 - Schedule of Items								Solicitation No. SPE302-23-R-0002, Oahu Fresh Fruits and Vegetables (FF&Vs) for  Schools  																		FOR POST AWARD PURPOSES ONLY 

						 														Tier 1 Distribution Price Per Pound (LB) 						12 month

		Vendor Name & CAGE:				 														Tier 2 Distribution Price Per Pound (LB) 						12 month

																				Tier 3 Distribution Price Per Pound (LB) 						12 month



								DO NOT TOUCH THE COLORED FIELDS, ONLY FILL IN THE WHITE FIELDS 

		 		CATALOG		FFAVORS		 		Government		PKG		UNIT OF		Est QTY (CS)		CASE Delivered Price		CASE Distribution		Extended CASE		Extended CASE 		TOTAL EVALUATED		FFAVORS INPUT		FFAVORS  INPUT		 FFAVORS INPUT

		No		INPUT		ITEM CODE		STOCK NUMBER		Item Description		SIZE (LB)		ISSUE		12 Months 
(1/1- 12/31/2022)		(DEP) Including Freight		 Price (DIP)		Delivered Price (DEP)		Distribution Price (DIP)		PRICE		(COST PRICE)		(PRODUCT PRICE)		(VENDOR PRICE)

		1		FAVORS		-		891501E052430		APPLES FR FUJI 100 CT 40 LB CS		40		CS		7,578		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		2		FAVORS		-		891501E051206		APPLES FR FUJI 5 LB BG		5		BG		662		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		3		FAVORS		-		891501E050355		APPLES FR R/D 100 CT 40 LB CS		40		CS		1,823		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		4		FAVORS		-		891501E052242		APPLES FR R/D 125 CT 40 LB CS		40		CS		2,785		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		5		FAVORS		-		891501E052433		APPLES FR R/D 125 CT 5 LB CS		5		CS		427		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		6		FAVORS		-		891501E052428		APPLES FR R/D 138 CT 40 LB CS		40		CS		1,245		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		7		FAVORS		-		891501E052434		APPLES FR R/D 138 CT 5 LB CS		5		CS		162		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		8		FAVORS		-		891501E052437		APPLES FR R/D US#1, 100 CT CS		40		CS		446		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		9		FAVORS		-		891501E051765		BANANAS, STAGE #5 HAWAII GROWN 5 LB CS		5		CS		349		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		10		FAVORS		-		891501E051687		BEAN SPROUTS FR 5 LB BAG		5		BG		29		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		11		FAVORS		-		891501E050087		BOK CHOY FR 5 LB CO		5		CO		83		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		12		FAVORS		-		891501E051287		BROCCOLI FLORETS CHL 3 LB BG		3		BG		853		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		13		FAVORS		-		891501E051099		CABBAGE CHL GRN SHRD 5 LB PG		5		PG		918		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		14		FAVORS		-		891501E050403		CABBAGE FR CHINESE CHOI SUM 5 LB CS		5		CS		40		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		15		FAVORS		-		891501E051768		CABBAGE FR CHINESE WON BOK 5 LB CS		5		CS		225		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		16		FAVORS		-		891501E050312		CABBAGE FR RED  2-3 CT 5 LB BG		5		BG		267		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		17		FAVORS		-		891501E050335		CANTALOUPE US#1, 12-15 CT 35 LB CS		35		CS		66		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		18		FAVORS		-		891501E050090		CARROT CHL SHRD 1/5 LB PG		5		PG		59		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		19		FAVORS		-		891501E051244		CARROTS CHL BABY WHL 5 LB BG		5		BG		19,757		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		20		FAVORS		-		891501E051101		CARROTS CHL STICK 5 LB BG		5		BG		6,689		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		21		FAVORS		-		891501E050914		CARROTS TOPPED 50 LB CS		50		CS		33		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		22		FAVORS		-		891501E050596		CARROTS WHL 5 LB BG		5		BG		725		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		23		FAVORS		-		891501E051188		CELERY CHL STICKS 5 LB CS		5		CS		11,651		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		24		FAVORS		-		891501E050022		CELERY FR 24-36 CT 50 LB CS		50		CS		281		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		25		FAVORS		-		891501E050900		CELERY FR 3 CT 5 LB BG		5		BG		2,449		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		26		FAVORS		-		891501E050073		COLE SLAW MIX CHL 1/5 LB BG		5		BG		6,886		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		27		FAVORS		-		891501E050246		CUCUMBERS FR 5 LB CS		5		CS		6,361		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		28		FAVORS		-		891501E052432		CUCUMBERS FR US#1, 80 CT 45 LB CS		45		CS		853		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		29		FAVORS		-		891501E050528		GINGER ROOT FR 1 LB PG		1		PG		217		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		30		FAVORS		-		891501E050004		HONEYDEW MELON US #1, 25 LB. CS		25		CS		79		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		31		FAVORS		-		891501E050235		LETTUCE CHL CHOP 4/5 LB BG		20		BG		174		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		32		FAVORS		-		891501E051027		LETTUCE CHL ROMAINE CHOP 2 LB BG		2		BG		1,043		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		33		FAVORS		-		891501E050237		LETTUCE CHL SHRD 5 LB BG		5		BG		235		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		34		FAVORS		-		891501E052429		LETTUCE FR ICEBERG 3 CT 5 LB CS		5		CS		2,195		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		35		FAVORS		-		891501E050054		LETTUCE FR ROMAINE US#1, 24 CT 35 LB CS		35		CS		2,335		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		36		FAVORS		-		891501E050263		LETTUCE FR ROMAINE US#1, 5 LB CO		5		CO		2,049		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		37		FAVORS		-		891501E050438		MUSHROOMS FR 1 LB CO		1		CO		391		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		38		FAVORS		-		891501E050056		MUSHROOMS FR US#1, 10 LB CS		10		CS		59		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		39		FAVORS		-		891501E050258		ONIONS DRY ANY (NO SPANISH) US#1, 50 LB		50		CS		79		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		40		FAVORS		-		891501E051666		ONIONS GREEN 1 BUNCH 1 LB		1		CO		1,064		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		41		FAVORS		-		891501E050265		ONIONS GREEN US#1, 5 LB CO		5		CO		218		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		42		FAVORS		-		891501E051630		ONIONS YEL DRY 5 LB BG		5		BG		1,738		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		43		FAVORS		-		891501E052348		ORANGES FR 113 CT 5 LB CS		5		CS		2,447		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		44		FAVORS		-		891501E051220		ORANGES FR 72 CT 35 LB CS		35		CS		348		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		45		FAVORS		-		891501E052435		ORANGES FR US#1, 72 CT 5 LB CS		5		CS		21		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		46		FAVORS		-		891501E051595		ORANGES US#1, FANCY 113 CT  35 LB CS		35		CS		2,893		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		47		FAVORS		-		891501E051766		PAPAYAS FR 8-10 CT 25 LB CS		25		CS		406		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		48		FAVORS		-		891501E051169		PEARS FR BOSC 100-120 CT 40 LB CS		40		CS		14		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		49		FAVORS		-		891501E050544		PEARS FR D'ANJOU 120-138 CT 40 LB CS		40		CS		112		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		50		FAVORS		-		891501E051054		PEPPERS GRN FR SWT BELL LG 25 LB CS		25		CS		14		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		51		FAVORS		-		891501E050261		PEPPERS GRN FR SWT BELL MED 5 LB BG/CS		5		CS		162		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		52		FAVORS		-		891501E050599		POTATO BAKING RUSSET FR 90 CT 50 LB CS		50		CS		347		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		53		FAVORS		-		891501E050367		POTATO BAKING RUSSET FR US#1, 5 LB BG		5		BG		1,188		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		54		FAVORS		-		891501E051718		POTATO SWT FR 25 LB CS		25		CS		140		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		55		FAVORS		-		891501E051346		POTATO SWT FR OKINAWAN 25 LB CS		25		CS		46		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		56		FAVORS		-		891501E051603		SALAD MIX CHL W/COLOR 3 WAY 5 LB PG		5		PG		114		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		57		FAVORS		-		891501E051769		SPINACH FR READY-TO-USE 5 LB CS		5		CS		53		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		58		FAVORS		-		891501E050590		SQUASH ZUCCHINI FR 5 CT 5 LB CS		5		CS		1,732		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		59		FAVORS		-		891501E050971		STRAWBERRIES FR CLAMSHELL 8/1 LB CO		8		CO		1,846		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		60		FAVORS		-		891501E051771		TOMATOES FR 5X6, 5 LB CS		5		CS		1,074		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		61		FAVORS		-		891501E051770		TOMATOES FR 6X6, 5 LB CS		5		CS		2,280		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		62		FAVORS		-		891501E051238		TOMATOS FR 5X6, 25 LB CS		25		CS		1,053		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		63		FAVORS		-		891501E051237		TOMATOS FR 6X6, 25 LB CS		25		CS		2,101		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		64		FAVORS		-		891501E050109		VEG MIX CHL CHOP SUEY 5 LB BG		5		BG		26		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		65		FAVORS		-		891501E050131		WATERCRESS LOOSE US#1/HAWAII #1 5 LB BG		5		BG		20		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

		66		FAVORS		-		891501E050191		WATERMELON FR SDLS 2 CT 35 LB CS		35		CS		156		$0.00		$0.00		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$0.00		-		-

										 						 		TOTAL EVALUATION (12 Months)				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0





&"-,Bold"
SPE302-22-R-0003 - Schedule of Items&"-,Regular"
	






